tive Council.

Factory Department, Home Office, March 30, 1920.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. W. I. Keir, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Melksham, in the county of Wilts, is vacant.

> Factory Department, Home Office March 31, 1920.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. J. A. Byrne, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Youlgreave, in the county of Derby, is vacant.

> Factory Department, Home Office April 5, 1920.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. J. Meade to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Bruff district of the county of Limerick.

> Factory Department, Home Office April 5, 1920.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. R. F. M. Fawcett to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Toddington district of the county of Bedford.

> Factory Department, Home Office, A pril 5, 1920.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. W. F. Thompson to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Woburn Sands district of the counties of Bedford and Buckingham.

> Factory Department, Home Office March 31, 1920.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has ap pointed Dr. H. G. Smith to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Shrewsbury district of the county of Salop.

> Factory Department, Home Office March 31, 1920.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. A. Scott to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Uphall district of the county of Linlithgow.

> Downing Street, 3rd April, 1920.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of :-

Wilfrid Murray Wigley, Esq. (Crown Attorney),

Edward Rutter Jones, Esq. (Treasurer) Charles Cocksage Greaves, Esq. (Magistrate, District "H"),

William Henry Fretz, Esq. (Senior Medical Officer), and

Dudley Henry Semper, Esq. (Registrar of the Supreme Court),

to be Official Members of the Legislative Council of the Presidency of Saint Christopher and Nevis; and of

Paitfield Mills, Esq. Alexander Moir Reid, Esq.

Edward Jefferson Shelford, Esq., Burchell Marshall, Esq., Robert Bernard Pamenter, Esq., and Arthur Shuttleworth Davis, Esq., to be Unofficial Members of the said Legisla-

> Scottish Office, Whitehall, 31st March, 1920.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 30th instant, to appoint

David Thomas Jones, Esquire, C.B.E., to be Chairman of the Fishery Board for Scotland in the room of Angus Sutherland, Esquire, C.B., who has resigned.

> Board of Trade, London, S.W. 1, 1st April, 1920.

SHORES OR BANKS OF THE SEA AT TRAMORE, COUNTY WATERFORD.

The Board of Trade hereby revoke the Order made by them on the 9th day of March, 1908, and published in the London Gazette on the 10th day of March, 1908, prohibiting the taking or removing of any shingle or ballast from the shores or banks of the sea between the eastern extremity of Tramore Burrow and a point 500 feet westward of the seaward end of Strand Street, Tramore.

Dated this 16th day of March, 1920.

 $H.\ A.\ Payne,$ Secretary to the Board of Trade.

Board of Trade,  $Marine\ Department,$ Great George Street, S.W. 1. 31st March, 1920.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice under the General Rules for Formal Investigations into Shipping Casualties and Appeals and Rehearings, 1907, that they have received during the month of March, 1920, the following Reports of Formal Investigations into Shipping Casualties held by (a) Courts in British Possessions abroad, and (b) a Naval

(a) S.S. "Breconian" and S.S. "Orseolo."

S.S. "Sutlei."

S.S. "Carisbrooke Castle."
S.S. "Kaifong."
(b) S.S. "Spey."

TRADE BOARDS ACTS, 1909 AND 1918. ROPE, TWINE AND NET TRADE BOARD (GREAT BRITAIN).

MINIMUM RATES OF WAGES FIXED FOR FEMALE AND MALE WORKERS, EFFECTIVE AS FROM 2ND APRIL, 1920.\*

In accordance with Regulations made under Section 18 of the Trade Boards Act, 1909, by the Minister of Labour and dated 31st October, 1918, the Trade Board established under the Trade Boards Act, 1918, for the Rope, Twine and Net Trade as specified in the Trade Boards (Rope, Twine and Net) Order, 1919, having given due notice on 22nd December, 1919, of Proposal to Fix General Minimum Time-rates, Piece-work Basis Time-rates and Overtime Rates for Female and Male Workers, hereby give notice, as required by Section 3 (5) of the Trade Boards Act, 1918, that they have fixed General Minimum Time-rates, Piece-work Basis Time-rates and Overtime Rates for